
1

DESCRIPTION

FEATURES

DIP-8

SOP-8

BLOCK DIAGRAM

CKD Technology
CKD358

PIN CONFIGURATION

T he C K D358 series cons ists of two independent, high gain,
internally frequency compensated operational amplifiers
which were des igned specifically to operate from a single
power supply over a wide range of voltages . Operation from
split power supplies is also poss ible and the low power
supply current drain is independent of the magnitude of the
power supply voltage.

L ow P ower Dual Operational A mplifiers

*Internally frequency compensated for unity gain.
*Wide power supply range  3V - 32V.
*Input common-mode voltage range include ground.
*Large DC voltage gain.
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1 - Output 1
2 - Inverting input 1
3 - Non-inverting input 1
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*Pin to pin compatible with LM358
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ORDERING INFOR

Device Operating
Temperature Range Package

TA = 0°C to +70°C PDIP-8

TA = 0°C to +70°C SOP-8

MATION

CKD358S

CKD358D

             MAXIMUM RATINGS

PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Supply Voltage Vcc ±16 or 32 V
Differential Input Voltage VI(DIFF) 32 V
Input Voltage VI -0.3 ~ +32 V
Output Short to Ground Continuous
Operating Temperature
Range

TOPR 0 ~ +70 °C

Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 ~ +125 °C

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Vcc=5.0V,VEE=GND,TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)

PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Input Offset Voltage VIO VCM=0V toVCC-1.7V

VO(P)=1.4V,RS=0Ω
2.0 7.0 mV

Input Offset Current IIO 5 50 nA
Input Bias Current IBIAS 45 -250 nA
Input Common Mode Voltage VI(R) VCC=30V 0 28.3 V
Power Supply Current ICC RL=∝,VCC=30V 1.5 3.0 mA

RL=∝,Full Temperature
Range

0.7 1.2 mA

Large Signal Voltage Gain GV VCC=15V,RL ≥ 2KΩ
VO(P)=1V to 11V

25 100 V/mV

Output Voltage Swing VO(H) VCC=30V,RL=2KΩ 26 V
VCC=30V,RL=10KΩ 27 28 V

VO(L) VCC=5V,RL ≥ 10KΩ 5 20 mV
Common Mode Rejection
Ratio

CMRR 65 70 dB

Power Supply Rejection
Ratio

PSRR 65 100 dB

Channel Separation CS f=1KHZ to 20KHZ -120 dB
Short Circuit Current to
Ground

ISC 40 60 mA

Output Current ISOURCE VI(+)=1V,VI(-)=0V
VCC=15V,VO(P)=2V

20 40 mA

ISINK
VI(+)=0V,VI(-)=1V

VCC=15V,VO(P)=2V
10 20 mA

VI(+)=0V,VI(-)=1V
VCC=15V,VO(P)=200mV

12 50 µA

Differential Input Voltage VI(DIFF) VCC V

±
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Typic al P erformanc e C harac teris tic s

Input Voltage R ange Input C urrent

Voltage F ollower P uls e
R es pons e

Voltage F ollower P uls e
R es pons e (S mall S ignal)

S upply C urrent Voltage G ain
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Typic al P erformanc e C harac teris tic s

Open L oop F requenc y
R es pons e

C ommon-Mode
R ejec tion R atio

L arge S ignal F requenc y
R es pons e

Output C harac teris tic s
C urrent S ourc ing

Output C harac teris tic s
C urrent S inking

C urrent L imiting



Packaging Information

Data Sheet

NOTE :    Dimensions are in millimeters.

9.60 MAX

9.20 ± 0.20

2.54

0.46 ± 0.10

1.52  ± 0.10

(0.79)

0.
33

 M
IN

3.
30

 ±
 0

.3
0

3.
40

 ±
 0

.2
0

5.
08

 M
A

X

0-15

0.
25

+ 
0.

10
- 0

.0
57.

628-DIP-300

6.
40

 ±
 0

.2
0

#8

#1

#5

#4

 8-DIP-300 Package Dimensions

 5CKDTechnology

CKD358D



PACKAGING INFORMATION DATA SHEET

NOTE :    Dimensions are in millimeters.
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CKD358S


